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Planning Department 
Oconee County, Georgia 

STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P19-0066 
 
DATE: January 16, 2020 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Senior Planner 

    
APPLICANT NAME: Beall & Company, LLC 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: Ross Developments, Inc. 
 
LOCATION: North of Paul Broun Parkway, east of Oconee 
Connector, and west of Dowdy Road 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±61.792 acres 
 
EXISTING ZONING: AG (Agricultural) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residential 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance from the 40-foot maximum building height in the 
OIP zoning district. This variance request is associated with the Celebration Village continuing care retirement 
community (see companion rezone no. P19-0065). 

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: February 4, 2020 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application 
  Narrative 
  Plat  
  Aerial Imagery 
  Zoning Map  
  Representative Photos 
  Future Development Map 
  Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The property has been zoned AG (Agricultural) since the original adoption of the zoning map in 1969 
• A single family residence was constructed on the property in 1965 
• The property was used for a wholesale commercial nursery until 2014 
• Rezone no. P19-0065, submitted concurrently with the present variance application, requests a zoning 

change from AG to OIP (Office Institutional Professional) in order to allow for the development of 
Celebration Village continuing care retirement community 
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The applicant is requesting relief from UDC Sec. 412.04, Maximum Building and Structure Heights, and 

UDC Table 4.1, Dimensional Requirements by Zoning District, which limits maximum building height to 40 
feet in the OIP zoning district 

• Five buildings are proposed to be constructed to a maximum of 55 feet in height, as shown on the attached 
concept plan: 

o Building 200: Concierge Living 
o Building 300: Assisted-Living and Memory Care 
o Building 400: Concierge Living 
o Building 500: Independent Living 
o Building 600: Independent Living  

 
PUBLIC FACILITIES  

• County services have been addressed in the companion rezone and should not be significantly affected by 
the present request 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

• No 100-year flood plains exist on the property 
• State waters, jurisdictional wetlands, and a conservation corridor are known to exist on the subject 

property; no development is proposed within these areas and the present request should not affect these 
existing environmentally sensitive areas  
 

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT 

• Fire Chief and Fire Marshal have no objections to exceed 40' maximum height 
 
 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 



Staff Report, Special Exception Variance no. P19-0066, Ross Developments, Inc., Page 3 of 3 

sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present request 
should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. 

 
b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

The surrounding area is primarily commercial and low-density residential. A 25-foot landscape buffer along the 
northern property line adjacent to Ben Dowdy subdivision is required by UDC Sec. 806 and is shown on the 
associated concept plan. All site lighting would be required to be “full cut off” and to be directed away from 
residential areas under UDC Sec. 607.05 and Sec. 306.04. Staff holds that the proposed increase in building 
heights should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the 
immediate vicinity.  
 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 
Staff holds that it is unlikely that an increase in proposed building heights from 40 feet to 55 feet would 
significantly impair property values in the surrounding area. 

 
d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  

The intent of UDC Section 412.04 is to promote development at an appropriate scale for each zoning district and 
to ensure adequate fire protection provisions including sprinklers and access for firefighting equipment. The Fire 
Department has indicated that it has no objection to the proposed building heights and further review for 
adequate fire protection will be required at the time of site development plans review and building permit review. 
Staff holds that the present request should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.  

 
 
 
STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance and staff recommends the special exception 
variance be approved subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled at the expense of the 
owner/developer: 

 
1. This variance shall apply only to buildings 200, 300, 400, 500, and 600 as shown on the associated 

concept plan and said buildings shall not exceed 55 feet in height. 
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